## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

FILED

DEC 1 4 2009

In the Matter of Charlene Williams, MD

Docket No. 10-HA00003

KS State Board of Healing Arts

Kansas License No. 04-32778

## JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009, the above captioned matter comes before the Board on the respondent, Charlene Williams, M.D.'s motion to vacate the Board's Order of August 14, 2009. After review of the file, the motion of licensee, the responses of staff and being duly apprised of the premises, the Board finds as follows:

- The Board entered a default order dated August 14, 2009 revoking the license to practice medicine of Charlene Williams, M.D.
- Charlene Williams, M.D., is a Captain in the active service of the United
  States Air Force.
- As an active member of the United States Air Force, the respondent is protected by the Service Members Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. 501 et seq.
- The Service Members Civil Relief Act prohibits the Board from entering a default judgment against the respondent.
- The Service Members Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 522, requires the Board to stay proceedings for 90 days to allow the respondent the opportunity to mount a defense and obtain leave to appear before the Board.

WHEREUPON, after due consideration, the Board:

 VACATES the default judgment dated August 14, 2009 in the above captioned matter;

- B. STAYS the proceedings in this case for 90 days from the date of this order;
- C. Appoints Michael Beezley, M.D. as Presiding Officer to hear the merits of this case and issue an Initial Order;
- D. Retains jurisdiction of these proceedings to hear evidence and enter subsequent orders as needed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 14th day of Decouler, 2009.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Kathleen Selzler Lippert

Acting Executive Director

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Final Order was served this 14 day of December , 2009, by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid and addressed to:

Charlene Williams, M.D. 22800 Bulverde Rd., Apt. 1801 San Antonio, TX 78261

David Wheeler 8018 Broadway, Ste. 101 San Antonio, TX 78209

Carol Ruth Bonebrake 107 SW 6<sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste. 210 Topeka, KS 66603

Janith Lewis Assistant Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603 And the original was filed with:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert Interim Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

Sug Sugles